policy with respect to contributions made to the Deposit Guarantee Fund.

According to the International Accounting Standards said change has been applied retroactively restating certain amounts presented
for comparative purposes from prior year.

The main effect of this change is that, with respect to the income statement for the year 2013 previously published, the balances for
the following line items have been modified: "Other Income and Expenses" and consequently the line items of "Gross Margin",
"Operating income", "Operating Profit & Loss before tax" and "Profit attributable to parent company". Therefore, the "profit attributable
to parent company" for the year 2013 becomes €2,084 million compared to €2,228 million registered under the previous
regulation.

Additionally, the Group’s total equity in 2013 would change from €44,850m published with the previous regulation to €44,565m.

However, for the purposes of the explanations contained in this quarterly report, the information for 2013 remains unchanged and
as previously published, to isolate the effect of said change in the trends of the year-on-year variations of the different margins.

36

2014 Results / February 4th 2015

BBVA Group 2014 2013 Adjustment Adjusted 2013

Net interest income 15.116 14.613 14.613
Fees 4.365 4.431 4.431
Net trading income 2.135 2.527 2.527
Other incomes -260 -175 -206 -381

Gross income 21.357 21.397 -206 21.190
Costs -10.951 -11.201 -11.201

Operating income 10.406 10.196 -206 9.989
Impairment losses -4.486 -5.776 -5.776
Provisions -1.155 -630 -630
Non-ordinary profits -701 -1.040 -1.040

Income before tax 4.063 2.750 -206 2.544
Tax -981 -593 62 -531

Net income ex corporate operations 3.082 2.158 -144 2.013
Corporate operations income 0 823 823
Minorities -464 -753 -753

Net attributable profit 2.618 2.228 -144 2.083

2013 P&L: figures restated following the change
made in accounting policy relating to the DGF
€m

37

2014 Results / February 4th 2015

2013 P&L: figures restated following the change
made in accounting policy relating to the DGF

Banking activity in Spain 2014 2013 Adjustment Adjusted 2013

Net interest income 3,830 3,838 3,838
Fees 1,454 1,376 1,376
Net trading income 1,149 807 807
Other incomes 189 82 -206 -124

Gross income 6,622 6,103 -206 5,897
Costs -2,845 -3,014 -3,014

Operating income 3,777 3,088 -206 2,882
Impairment losses -1,690 -2,577 -2,577
Provisions -623 -315 -315
Non-ordinary profits 0 34 34

Income before tax 1,463 230 -206 24
Tax -431 -62 62 0

Net income ex corporate operations 1,032 608 -144 464
Corporate operations income 0 440 440
Minorities -4 -20 -20

Net attributable profit 1,028 589 -144 444

€m

38

2014 Results / February 4th 2015

53.1 n.s.

n.s.

54.6

15.6

9.6

15.8

n.s.

% constant

59.7

4.2

0.8

%

BBVA Group

Abs.

12M14/12M13

Growth

12M14

Net interest Income M15,116 + 503 3.4

4,063

Operating income M10,406 + 416

Gross Income N 21,357 + 166

+ 1,519Income Before Tax TE

Corporate Operations Income O 0 - 823

NI ex corporate operations O 3,082 1,068

Net Attributable Profit B 2,618 + 535

n.s.

25.7

Adjusted income statement Group (m€)

Note: The P&L is presented this way to show the performance of recurring business. The reconciliation with the income statement is shown on page 47 of the financial